last 10 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day.

The Placing Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and Quam
Securities with reference to the then prevailing prices of the Share. The Board considers that the
Placing Price is fair and reasonable so far as the Company and the shareholders of the Company are
concerned.

Placees

Quam Securities intend to place the Placing Shares to not less than six independent institutional,
corporate and/or individual investors. The placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners
will be third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons. It is expected that no
placee will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately following the Placing. In
the event that any of the placees becomes a substantial shareholder of the Company, the Company
will make an announcement in this regard.

- 4 -

Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding
structure immediately after completion of the Placing:

Shareholding structure
Existing shareholding immediately after

structure completion of the Placing
 (Note 1)

Number of Number of
Shares Shares

Starryland Profits Limited (Note 2) 202,500,000 50.0% 202,500,000 43.5%
Union Bridge Power Systems Limited 75,000,000 18.5% 75,000,000 16.1%
Wan Kin Chung (Note 3) 300,000 0.1% 300,000 0.1%
Wong Tak Shing (Note 3) 3,750,000 0.9% 3,750,000 0.8%
Cheng Kwong Chung (Note 3) 3,750,000 0.9% 3,750,000 0.8%
Public – existing shareholders 119,700,000 29.6% 119,700,000 25.8%
Public – placees – – 60,000,000 12.9%

Total 405,000,000 100.0% 465,000,000 100.0%

Notes:

1. Assuming that 60,000,000 Placing Shares will be issued upon completion of the Placing and no new Shares will

be issued prior to completion of the Placing.

2. Starryland Profits Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack.

3. Messrs Wan Kin Chung, Wong Tak Shing and Cheng Kwong Chung are executive Directors.

Conditions of the Placing

The Placing is conditional upon: (i) the granting by the GEM Listing Committee or the Listing
Division of the Stock Exchange of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares; and
(ii) the Company obtaining all necessary consents and approvals in relation to the Placing from the